

Foreign Trade

Export of Italian regions January-September 2010

Istat presents the breakdown of national exports by Italian Regions¹ for the reference period January- September 2010.

In the period January- September 2010, compared with the same period of the previous year, the exports increased for all the territorial divisions², *Islands* exports increased by 47.5% (for the rise of refined petroleum products), *South* exports grown by 15.6% and *Centre* by 16.4%. *North-East* and *North-West* exports increased less than national average: the former grown by 13.9% and the latter by 12.7%.

In the third quarter of 2010, compared with the previous one, seasonally-adjusted data showed a growth in export data for all the areas: *North-East* +6.4%, *North-West* +5.2%, *Centre* +4.2% and *South and Islands* +4%.

In the period January- September 2010, compared with the same period of the previous year, *Sardegna* (+56.9%), *Sicilia* (+42.7%), *Lazio* (+23.3%), *Puglia* (+22.6%), *Trentino-Alto Adige* (+19.3%) and *Abruzzo* (+18.9%) are the Regions with the highest contribution to national export and with the largest exports growth rates.

Table 1 - Exports by macro-regions (NUTS, Level 1). January-September 2009 and 2010

	NON SEASONALLY-ADJUSTED		SEASONALLY-ADJUSTED	
	Millions of euros	Percentage changes	Millions of euros	Percentage changes
	Jan-Sep.10	Jan-Sep.10 Jan-Sep.09	III quarter 10	III quarter 10 II quarter 10
North-West	98,099	12.7	34,716	5.2
North-East	77,677	13.9	27,496	6.4
Centre	38,988	16.4	13,672	4.2
South	17,928	15.6		
Islands	10,286	47.5	9,996	4.0
Not specified provinces	3,250	-22.7		
ITALY	246,227	14.3		

¹ Level 2 of NUTS classification, according to Regulation (EC) N 176/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 February 2008 amending Regulation (EC) N 1059/2000.

² Level 1 of NUTS classification.

Table 2 – Exports by regions. January-September 2009 and 2010

REGION	2009		2010		2010/2009
	Millions of euros	% comp.	Millions of euros	% comp.	Percentage changes
NORTH-CENTRE	188,709	87.6	214,763	87.2	13.8
North-West	87,014	40.4	98,099	39.8	12.7
Piemonte	21,613	10.0	24,967	10.1	15.5
Valle d'Aosta/Vallée d'Aoste	312	0.1	459	0.2	47.2
Lombardia	60,864	28.3	68,258	27.7	12.1
Liguria	4,225	2.0	4,415	1.8	4.5
North-East	68,201	31.7	77,677	31.5	13.9
Trentino-Alto Adige	3,742	1.7	4,464	1.8	19.3
<i>Bolzano/Bozen</i>	1,989	0.9	2,389	1.0	20.1
<i>Trento</i>	1,753	0.8	2,075	0.8	18.4
Veneto	29,142	13.5	33,367	13.6	14.5
Friuli-Venezia Giulia	8,101	3.8	8,625	3.5	6.5
Emilia-Romagna	27,216	12.6	31,221	12.7	14.7
Centre	33,494	15.6	38,988	15.8	16.4
Toscana	16,913	7.9	19,276	7.8	14.0
Umbria	1,911	0.9	2,320	0.9	21.4
Marche	5,949	2.8	6,640	2.7	11.6
Lazio	8,721	4.0	10,752	4.4	23.3
SOUTH AND ISLANDS	22,476	10.4	28,214	11.5	25.5
South	15,502	7.2	17,928	7.3	15.6
Abruzzo	3,847	1.8	4,572	1.9	18.9
Molise	319	0.1	319	0.1	0.1
Campania	5,823	2.7	6,797	2.8	16.7
Puglia	4,106	1.9	5,033	2.0	22.6
Basilicata	1,171	0.5	971	0.4	-17.0
Calabria	237	0.1	234	0.1	-1.0
Islands	6,974	3.2	10,286	4.2	47.5
Sicilia	4,603	2.1	6,568	2.7	42.7
Sardegna	2,370	1.1	3,718	1.5	56.9
Not specified provinces	4,207	2.0	3,250	1.3	-22.7
ITALY	215,392	100.0	246,227	100.0	14.3

Table 3 – Territorial breakdown of exports flows by country. Percentage changes Jan-Sep. 2010/Jan-Sep. 2009

Countries	Macro-regions (NUTS Level 1)				ITALY
	North-west	North-east	Centre	South and Islands	
EU countries:	13.0	14.8	18.3	18.7	13.7
EMU16:	12.6	11.3	21.5	21.0	12.9
<i>Austria</i>	20.2	13.4	3.3	21.8	13.3
<i>Belgium</i>	4.1	14.0	7.1	16.2	7.8
<i>France</i>	11.5	13.8	25.3	22.8	13.9
<i>Netherlands</i>	17.7	15.0	25.2	14.9	16.6
<i>Germany</i>	13.6	11.7	31.0	42.7	17.5
<i>Spain</i>	13.2	11.9	21.9	46.6	18.2
Poland	9.3	6.3	5.3	-3.1	5.6
United Kingdom	11.1	45.6	-1.5	10.1	20.5
Non-EU countries:	12.3	12.6	14.2	34.6	15.1
European non-EU countries	19.6	7.8	14.6	33.8	16.7
<i>Russian Federation</i>	16.9	10.1	20.4	65.9	16.8
<i>Switzerland</i>	23.4	2.5	8.6	21.1	15.5
<i>Turkey</i>	39.9	46.3	39.1	60.1	44.9
North Africa	-0.4	6.8	10.2	45.8	13.0
Other African countries	-10.9	8.3	2.8	-4.3	-2.1
North America	8.7	23.0	20.3	33.0	18.3
<i>United States</i>	8.5	23.4	23.1	33.3	19.0
Central and South America	27.4	4.6	24.5	67.5	21.3
Middle Eastern countries	2.4	-3.2	8.3	46.3	6.1
Other Asian countries	11.6	26.0	20.0	23.4	18.3
<i>China</i>	23.7	51.1	22.3	5.4	31.6
<i>Japan</i>	-2.9	4.0	19.2	9.3	5.1
<i>India</i>	19.1	24.3	40.9	-4.6	22.0
Oceania and other territories	46.0	8.9	-29.8	-0.6	12.3
OPEC	-2.4	-6.6	-1.3	12.7	-1.4
MERCOSUR	39.2	64.5	68.2	78.1	51.3
DAE	13.9	18.4	25.9	44.8	19.4
ASEAN	-1.8	12.0	19.3	65.9	10.4
Total	12.7	13.9	16.4	25.5	14.3

For more detailed information please refer to the Italian version

Date of previous release: September 8, 2010

Date of next release: March 14, 2011

Further information and detailed data related to external trade statistics are available on line at www.coeweb.istat.it

Contact persons:

Foreign trade and enterprise international activity
 ISTAT – Italian National Institute of Statistics
 Via C. Balbo, 16 - 00184 Rome, Italy

Oropallo Filippo

phone +39 06 46732569

email oropallo@istat.it